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iPort FaciUtii-:kaU,s.A. In Sri a~C)~II{:~:m.: ~o~:,m:i.

+
·383. SanI R. t. ~Ht\!t~:

SHRI CHlHTA:M:ANI iEN"A,:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL

AITAlaB be pleased 't() .te':
(a) 'wh~fffei the Un1t~d St(t~s of

America -is utgently looking 1o~ , ,r~it and reCr~alion faciliUe'a lor its Western Indian Ocean fbrce;5 in the lit ...
lOral states, "Wh)ch t1.~. Iha~ d~fta to mamtilti~s' a fb'rm of lt's t'~t­
_anent presence in the Inc1Hl'n Oeea'h;

(b) it "80, .lMMr it i9 a "act that
_ Laftka and lJossibiy Maldives,
~ fl'l\fe :been liveft CJfters 'Of sub-
ataiilial intlulltriaT' iftftstrtrent by ithe Uhi~a Statee, 11ave '~tpressed their 'Willin~~s to Ira1'1t recreatiOn-
reM factmttis tor t'ht l1hited States troOps tn biago G~cia and else-Where; ,ana

(c) if so, Government of 'India's reaction to this move?

'tHE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAJ.ltS (SHIt! P. V. NARASIMHA BAO): (I.) 'There are indi~ations that the United STates is seeking to o'}~)­
tain such tacilities for its naval units in the -Trt8Ian ocean.

(b) There nave been speculative news reports on the subject. How-
~\1er. itt ;~tement made in the Sri Lanka l'ar1iament un November
26, the Sri-Lankan Foreign Minister stated that there has been no change in Sri unllfa's . i"oreigh pollev on thiSlIuestlbn He added that In the past they had allowed port iaeilities

. to the naval vessels of the USA and tMSt\ atid they would continue to do So provided the countries using the faeiUties w'ere fiot engawed lrt war and the vessels 49. not carry nuclear weaPons. The Sri ,Lanka Government bave categorlcAlly denied press report.e tihat the)f havt! Gfte'ed a naval '~ase to the USA. In respect
'~ ,,' .1aaldives als~1.. ,we have; no infor-
ftiltlon to the errect that they have

,(c) ,,'the ques~i6n b:f CoVern~l;
0'[ hldia's rea:alon 'Spec1ftcaI1Y Db this issue 40es not a'i'lse at ll:rt!~t., As regards the gen~ra'l questibn 'or the ex'{jansion at t1s naV~l aetiViti'e8
India has ,consistently o,pposbd,,'Clnllt f;ower military presenc'e tn the lnlliat1
Ocean as'~Tt lntroauces n'ew tenMdHs aDd conilic'ts in our neighbOu~
and constitutes a threat to ~l~'~ ~
stability. 9ur, strong Opposition totWe increasing Great Power naval ptle~~
ence 'has been conveyed both itt bi;a~
teral talks as wen as the UN Sllt!
other internatiOnal fora. India i~
working with other non-aHgllt!d ut ..
terra!- ana hiriterland States to preserve'lKe-conc~f contained in t1u~: UN Resolution of 1'871 which envisa,es
~. elirtiii1ation of Grea~ Power military . pfeseiice from the Indiaft
Ocean.

SHRI R. L,. BHATIA: Sir, my question is different. The hon. Minister is lerIing us that Sri-Lanka has categorically denied the press report that they have ;jffered ~l naval baSe to USA. My question is not with regard ~-to the naval base being offerea ''0).:-' Sri Lanka or Maldive Islands. ltly question is that in the Indian ocean, the U.S.A. ,has deploy-eo '"12000 people in Diago Garcia. As a tasK force, there are 37 warship·s cjf tne U.S.A. ,moving about in Indian Ocean. "*ow, for the troops
w lr'lch are -stationed in Diago Garda, for their recreation when they 80 hurne, they will have some facilities in fbese are'as and they \vil1 enjoy tft4!. tieneflts. I would like the hone MiMfter to clarify this paint ·nrst and then I will put my secorid qu~ion.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA 1tA.@:
The, . information which we got from Sri Lanka'· has been plaoed befere the I-Iouse. In retard· to the reel
.and recreation . 'faclUtiel, tj~le~-
ment made by ,the SrileooLankan Feretcn
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,$t!ntiter '~ppe~~s, ~(' I~fii1'~, ~~~y ,', such
~. )i'Ui ~~IiiN ~oi!s ribt 'il'p)5il8r h
'be ·categorical. If tlle llott. ,tf~ber 'wants, we C8lIl make furtfter '~hqui-

, T,~~ ~d ~}l~.t.~~ . ~hr ,I ~;~d ~~~t ~ur
~~actl«?n S~~lftCal}y. ~n ,!~~s ',. ~~estion
·does not arise at the moment.

SHRI R. L. BHATIA: 'Mv ctues-
'tion is that the U.S.A. has a very blg arsenal-'Of lluclear \~~apOn's and '()ther things in Diago Garc:a 2nd we in ,India are feeling v~ry rou,ch con-
.:ce:fp.ed , iboui Jt. ~6~, ,they are
;&sft'ing for fttrtlter rac11ittes 'fr~~
ether littoral 'countries in this r'(~­
'18'1"6. May I know fronl the hon.
Minister if he has made any protest 10 the 1I.S.A. with re~ard to their 'ever;_i~creasing 112VJl pre:, ;n~~ and
:ever-increa,sing troops in Indian
Ocean?

SFIRN P. V. NARASIMHA HAO:
This 4uestion I have already replied.

strRl CHIN-TAMAN! !ENA: h1ay
1 kriow from tIie han, MinIster that in the face of ex-Prime 1'.1inister, Shri Morarji Desai' s ~tatement for encdurag lng the U.S.A. and China to give more armoury heads to Pakistan, whether our Governn1ent is giving priority 'to scrutinise the
-existence of naval ba~e in India!l
Ocean?

MR. SPEAKER: This question does not arise out of this.

DR. SUBTtKMANIA M S\V AMY:
'The Minister said in hi:; reply that
·the Question of taking up thtl' Inatter of reacting does '~10t arise. at p'res-
eht. TH~ GOvernment is ta:kitig th e niatter very casually. When the fest and r,ecreation facilities ar~ being exterided to Anierican troops, we mou1.a draw a 'less' on what the A:~:~'rican troops 'have done to Thni-
land. ,It .WOUld be .8 c~ultUt~l inva-
'sI6n of srr Larlka ~hfcll wIll h~'ve
:an fmpact c,n India. I woUld Uke
~o know, whether the Governnlent

Wotlla 'take 'tip this i~e, the "demo-
1ra1i~htlo6 'or 'the lowering tif moral that would take place in Sri Lan'ka and ifs impact in India.

SHRN P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
'Befote . anYt1Iing happens to India, we would have to see what happ€,ns to 'gri Lanka and in that respect since I am-bot very 'clea'r al:)out these particii1ar facl:lities 'referred to in tJ;le "q~tion" l said" !pere Js ,,~O; point in mciiing ~ny ,spef!itic reference ~or any -r~;t,ctioh ,i .i~e wo;n'~~t.", The
stat~rt:lent -of the Foreign Minister (If Sri Lanka appears, as I said, to deny this, but we will have to go further into this.
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~

ep~ ?
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~~T~ ~
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4011 ~) ~I ft ffi ~ ~-.J f Fltl41 £it
~ t:ri1r W ~ t

SHRI NlREN GHoSH: President
Brezhnev addressed to us yesterday and be agreed with India that Ind ian Ocean should be made a zone of
.peace., What .eXactly ,does it mean?
Does it mean that all t1ie bates woul~
be demolished?
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MR. SPEAKER: It is self-explanatory, zone of pease means zone of peace.

N ext question.

New Lines ill Bihar imd West Bengal

*364. SHRI KAMLA MISHRA
MADMUKAR: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the new areas where survey for setting new railway lines in the States of Bihar and West Bengal have been undertaken during the last one year;

(b) whether these Governments have sent in their respective demands and proposals for opening new, railway lines in certain areas where lack of proper communication is preventing developmental activities; and

(c) if so, the facts thereof and thesteps being taken to bring such areas under the railway net-work?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILYAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLI-
KARJUN): (a) to (c). A staten1ent is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) Lines recently surveyed.

(i) Ranchi 1\oad-Hazaribagh
Town-Koderma,,'Giridih (194 kms.)

(Bihar) Estimated cost Rs. 55.26 crores.

(ii) Budge Budge-Namkhana (104.
1 kms.) (West Bengal) Estimated cost Rs. 15.76 crares.

Surveys in Progress.

(i) Mandarhill- Baidyanathdham
(55 kms.) (Bihar)

(ii) Arrah-Sasaram (105 klns.)
(Bihar).

(iii) Final location cum traffic survey between Dehri-on-Sone· and Pipradih via Amj hore and Banj ara
(66 kms.) (Bihar).

(Iv) Reconnaissance Engineerine. cum-Traffic Survey for BG line between Gaya and Rajgir (43 kms.)
(Bihar).

,( v) Preliminary Engineering-cum-Traffic survey for rail link between Barwadih-Karonji (154 kms.) (Par. tly in Bihar and partly in Madhya
Pradesh).

(vi) Kharagpur-Digha
Bengal).

(b) Proposals received from Governments 01 Bihu and Bengal.

(West

state
West

(i) New line from Ranchi Road to Giridih via Koderma.

(ii) New GB link from Budge Budge to N amkhana and lJetween Lakshmikantapur and Kulpi.

(c) Survey reports of Ranchi Road-Giridih and Budge Budge-Namkhana including Lakshmikantapur- Kulpi new rail links Ihave been received recently and are under active consideration. A decision will be taken after evaluation of the survey reports.
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